
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
CABINET 

 
 

Contact: Philippa Braithwaite 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk 

Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 

 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : E O'Brien (Leader and Cabinet Member, 

Finance and Growth) (Chair), C Cummins (Cabinet 

Member, Housing Services), R Gold (Cabinet Member, 
Communities), C Morris (Cabinet Member, Culture and the 
Economy), A Quinn (Cabinet Member, Environment, 

Climate Change and Operations), T Rafiq (Cabinet 
Member, Corporate Affairs and HR), A Simpson (First 

Deputy and Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing) and 
T Tariq (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Children, 
Young People and Skills) 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Cabinet 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held as 

follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest in any of 
the matters of the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest. 

 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public about the work of the Cabinet.  
 
Notice of any question must be given to Democratic Services by midday on Monday, 
11 April 2022. Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

 

4   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   

 
Questions are invited from Elected Members about items on the Cabinet agenda. 15 
minutes will be set aside for Member Question Time, if required. 
 
Notice of any Member question must be given to the Monitoring Officer by midday 
Friday, 8 April 2022. 

 

5   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
Minutes from the meetings held on 9 and 22 March 2022 are attached.  
 

6   THE DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT DEFICIT RECOVERY AND SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND/OR DISABILITY (SEND) 

TRANSFORMATION - PROGRAMME SAFETY VALVE  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People, and Skills is attached.  

 

7   BURY MARKET AND FLEXIHALL - ACQUISITIONS TO FACILITATE 
DELIVERY OF LEVELLING UP PROJECT - PART A  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
Report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is attached. 

 

8   DISCRETIONARY GRANTS UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 45 - 68) 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR is attached.  

 

9   CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME   

 
The Chief Executive to provide a verbal update. 

 

10   MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 

AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

(Pages 69 - 88) 
 
To consider the minutes of meeting of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
held on 11 February 2022.  



 

11   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), Schedule 
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting for the reason that the following business involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as detailed against the item. 

 

13   BURY MARKET AND FLEXIHALL - ACQUISITIONS TO FACILITATE 

DELIVERY OF LEVELLING UP PROJECT - PART B  (Pages 89 - 104) 
 
Report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is attached 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 9 March 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Cummins, R Gold, A Quinn, T Rafiq, A Simpson 
and T Tariq 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillors N Jones, M
[...]
ds had reduced but this needed to go further. Rolling recruitment was 
being implemented to prevent vacancies, a recruitment taskforce was in place, and temporary 
support was being brought in to reduce caseloads in the immediate term.  
 
Councillor O’Brien advised that he and Councillor Tariq had been for a walkaround w ith the 
teams to speak with them directly about the improvements and remaining challenges and 
advised that this had been enormously helpful in understanding he situation beyond the written 
reports. This experience was also being offered out to Members of the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Councillor Tariq advised the council was reaching out directly to schools and headteachers to 
ask for their views and to improve the relationship with the Council. He also advised that 
Social Work Week was coming up and advised Members to look out for communications 
around that.  
 
Decision: 
Cabinet noted the update. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 

This update was provided in response to a resolution of Council at the meeting held on 19 
January 2022. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
N/A 

 

CA.245  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Decision: 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), Schedule 
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the following business involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against the item. 

 
CA.246  EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL SITE UPDATE - PART B  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Growth, presented the report which set out the details regarding the procurement and 
selection of a preferred development partner for comprehensive delivery of the ELPM site. 
 
Decision: 

Cabinet: 
1. Noted the collaborative approach with Homes England that has been pursued, 

including the entering into of a legally binding Collaboration Agreement with Homes 
England to comprehensively
[...]
ut for the Part A report. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 

As set out for the Part A report. 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.07 pm) 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22 March 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Cummins, A Quinn, T Rafiq, A Simpson and 
T Tariq 

 Also in  

attendance: 
 

 

Councillor P Cropper 

 Public  
Attendance: 
 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for  
Absence: 

 

Councillor R Gold, Councillor C Morris, Councillor N Jones 
and Councillor M Powell 

 
 

 
 

CA.248 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gold, Councillor Morris, Councillor Powell 
and Councillor Jones, who had sent Councillor Cropper as a substitute.  
 

CA.249 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

CA.250 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions.  

 
CA.251 MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no Member questions.  
 

CA.252 APPROVAL OF TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION JV WITH BRUNTWOOD AND 
ACQUISITION OF THE MILL GATE ESTATE - PART A  

 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report which set out the detail for the proposed 

acquisition and development of the Mill Gate estate as part of the regeneration of Bury 
town centre. The full legal and financial details were contained in a Part B report and a 
number of Part B appendices.  

 
Councillor O’Brien advised that this report followed on from a previous report to 

Cabinet in November 2021, and that this report and the accompanying Part B papers, 
set out the specialist advice the Council has received on the terms of the acquisition, 
the joint venture, and the results of due diligence on the asset and proposed 

commercial arrangements. Co
[...]
 works following potentially 

many years of neglect. 

 Bury Town Centre Masterplan identifies further development opportunities to 
the south of Angouleme Way as well as other areas of Bury East ward. The 

acquisition of the Mill Gate estate will also facilitate physical reconnection and 
attract investment that will have a positive impact on the surrounding 

communities. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 

 Council to not act and leave the matter to market forces. This option was 
rejected because if the shopping centre were to be purchased by a third party, 

they may not be motivated to reinvest income to maintain the centre to a high 
standard. This may contribute to the condition of the centre declining, thus 
resulting in a further detrimental effect on the wider town centre. 

 Working with the vendor was originally an option, assisting in their search for a 
development or investment partner. However, this was discounted as an option 

as the vendors desired disposal timeframe. 

 Council to purchase the Millgate estate for strategic development without a 

partner. This was discounted as the Council does not have sufficient inhouse 
capacity or expertise to deliver on this scale and level of ambition. 

 

 

Page 22



 Cabinet, 22 March 2022 
 
 

 
3 

CA.253 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Decision: 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the following 

business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against the item. 
 

CA.254 APPROVAL OF TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION JV WITH BRUNTWOOD AND 
ACQUISITION OF THE MILL GATE ESTATE - PART B  

 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the Part B report and appendices which set out the full 

financial and legal details for the proposed acquisition and development of the Mill 
Gate estate. 
 
Decision
[...]
ies of rectification works following potentially 
many years of neglect. 

 Bury Town Centre Masterplan identifies further development opportunities to 

the south of Angouleme Way as well as other areas of Bury East ward. The 

Page 23



Cabinet, 22 March 2022  
 
 

 
4 

acquisition of the Mill Gate estate will also facilitate physical reconnection and 
attract investment that will have a positive impact on the surrounding 

communities. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 

 Council to not act and leave the matter to market forces. This option was 
rejected because if the shopping centre were to be purchased by a third party, 

they may not be motivated to reinvest income to maintain the centre to a high 
standard. This may contribute to the condition of the centre declining, thus 
resulting in a further detrimental effect on the wider town centre. 

 Working with the vendor was originally an option, assisting in their search for a 
development or investment partner. However, this was discounted as an option 

as the vendors desired disposal timeframe. 

 Council to purchase the Millgate estate for strategic development without a 

partner. This was discounted as the Council does not have sufficient inhouse 
capacity or expertise to deliver on this scale and level of ambition. 

 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 24



  
 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 13 April 2022 

Subject: 
The Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit Recovery and Special 
Educational Needs and/or Disability (SEND) Transformation – 

Programme Safety Valve 

Report of 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 

and Skills 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Cabinet has previously received reports setting out the significant deficit on 

the Council’s Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and proposed actions to try and 

reduce this.   

 

1.2. This report updates on the revised plan and progress on Project Sa
[...]
very agreement between the Department for 

Education and the Council which forms the basis of the grant agreement that 

the Council has signed up to. 

 

2.2. Support the decisions required by officers to deliver the recovery plan within the 

agreed timeframe. 

 

2.3. Note the financial support provided by the DfE in assisting the Council to recover 

the DSG deficit and the expectation that this will lead to a balanced position by 

the end of 2024/25. 

 

2.4. Note that the settlement reached with the DfE will bring significant additional 

government funding into Bury to remove a large proportion of the DSG 

overspend. 

 

2.5. Note that the settlement gives the Council funding to improve services, including 

services for children and families with SEND; better services here in Bury will 

replace more expensive services out of borough. 

 

2.6. Agree that no decisions for change affecting individual children and families will 

be made without them.  

 

3. Reasons for recommendation(s)  

Cabinet is asked to consider the recommendations in order to demonstrate their 

ongoing support to Project Safety Valve and SEND Transformation based on the key 

considerations as follows: 

 

3.1. The five conditions of the formal agreement with the DfE outlined at 1.4 form 

the basis for Bury’s delivery plans and associated workstreams as detailed 

below.  

 

3.2. The Project Safety Valve Delivery programme is comprised of six 

interdependent workstreams.  They are: 

• Workforce - recruitment to key roles and performance development 

• Practice and process - revising the processes of the Education Health and Care 

Plan (EHCP) team 

• Strategy and finance - consultation and changes to top-ups 

Page 26



• Future Provision - planning and implementation of capacity 

• Technology and data - development of systems and reporting capabilities 

• Graduated approach - development and launch of approach. 

 

3.3. The governance of the PSV programme sits wi
[...]
 2022/23. 

 

4. Alternative options considered and rejected 

 

4.1. This report details the extensive progress made in respect to SEND 

Transformation and Dedicated Schools Grant deficit recovery where the 

recommendations included for consideration by Cabinet form part of the 

overall delivery requirements in accordance with the formal agreement 

between the Council and the DfE. There are no alternative options to be 

considered at this stage. Further recommendations will be brought to Cabinet 

in due course and in line with the continuing priorities of this programme.  

Page 27



_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Steven Goodwin 
Position: Head of Strategic Business & Finance 

Department: Corporate Core - Finance 
E-mail: s.goodwin@bury.gov.uk  

________________________________________________________________ 

5. Background 

 

5.1. PROGRESS AGAINST THE TRANSFORMATION PLAN AND FINANCIAL 

DEFICIT RECOVERY PLAN 

 

This section of the report details the progress made against each of the 

agreement conditions  

 

5.2. Agreement Condition 1: 

Strengthen Special Education Needs assessment and placement 

process 

 

5.3. Clearing the backlog of cases 

The team manager reported a backlog of seven cases on 21st February 2022.  

This performance improvement needs to be sustained through staff training 

and support to the decision-making process.  The impact on overall 

performance is considerable: this should result in a reduction in complaints 

and Quality Assurance concerns, which will enable staff to focus on their 

current caseload. The impact of this can be seen in the reduction of plans in 

progress from 258 in January 2021 to 143 in January 2022. 

 

5.4. Improvements to the Education Health and Care Plan service 

The team has produced 107 plans within the initial six-week timeframe, 103 of 

which went to panel on time and with correct and accurate information; this
[...]
 proceed 

with the project several property acquisitions are required to facilitate the physical 

development of the scheme. These properties have been identified as critical to 

deliver the redevelopment plans for the market and the surrounding area.  

The two properties, included within this report, both sit within the proposed footprint 

of the new Flexihall building. The acquisition of these properties is therefore critical 

for the delivery of the project. External advice has been sought by independent 

chartered surveyors, Nolan Redshaw who have provided advice on the property 

values and undertaken negotiations on behalf of the Council. These negotiations 

have been subject to Member approval. The details of the proposed terms are set 

out in the Part B paper on this agenda. A best value report in respect of both 

properties has been provided by Nolan Redshaw and is appended to the Part B 

report. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Approve the acquisition of properties 4 Princess Parade and 47 Market Street 

in accordance with the terms set out in Part B of this report. 

2. Delegate the finalised terms of the agreements to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with Cabinet Member for Finance, S151 Officer and Monitoring 

Officer. 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

1. To facilitate delivery of the Bury Market and Flexihall project in accordance with 

the Levelling Up bid submission and subsequent notification of a successful 

bid. 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

1. An alternative option is to not purchase the property, this option was rejected 

as the land holding is required in order to continue with the Flexihall 

development. 

 

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Key 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



2. The Council can seek to use compulsory purchase powers as an acquiring 

authority the Council is able to use compulsory purchase powers and acquire 

land without the consent of the landowner. The process however is not swift 

and could take in the region of 18-24 months to be concluded. The 

requirements of the levelling up bid stated that all funds would need to be 

defrayed by quarter 1 2025. This option has been rejected as the Council 

would not therefore have sufficient time to acquire the properties within the 

project delivery timeline. 

________________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Paul Lakin  
Position: Executive Director of Place 
Department: BGI 

E-mail: p.lakin@bury.gov.uk  
 

Name: Steven Manifold   
Position: Major Projects Manager 
Department: BGI 

E-mail: s.manifold@bury.go.uk  
________________________________________________________________ 

Background 

The Levelling Up Fund (LUF) bid for the flexihall proposes to deliver the following: 

 Market improvement works – to sustain and enhance the market including 
installation of a new roof, reconfiguration of existing spaces, access 
improvements and repairs and maintenance.  

 

 Flexihall - the creation of a high quality, flexible facility at a key gateway to 

enhance cultural, leisure and hospitality offer. The facilities will support a 
range of business and community organisations and will be actively managed 

as part of a co-ordinated town centre offer. 
 

 Public realm – a new public realm environment will be created to link the 

Market and adjacent infrastructure including Bury Interchange, Bury College 
and other civic infrastructure. 

 

 Supporting activities - a range of complementary measures to diversify market 
demographic, including events, business enterprise and resident support. 

 
In order to facilitate the delivery of the Flexihall the acquisition of number of 

properties is required. Following announcement of the LUF funding, negotiations 

have taken place via specialist advisors and, subject to Member approval, 

acceptable terms for acquisition of the properties included within this report have 

been agreed.  

_______
[...]
__________________ 

Background papers: 

Cabinet report 01.04. 2021 Levelling up Bids 

Cabinet report 17.12.2021 - Acquisition of the Mill Gate Estate  

(specifically recommendation 5 Approval of acquisition of 6 – 10 Princess Parade) 

Cabinet report 15.12.2021 Levelling up Fund approval of expenditure 

 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term Meaning 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Report to: CABINET Date: 13 April 2022 

Subject: Discretionary Grants Update Report  

Report of Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

 
Summary 

1. An internal audit review of the Elected Members Discretionary Grants scheme 

was undertaken in 2021, the review contained four recommendations, 
including that a report be provided to the Council’s Cabinet on Elected 
Member expenditure at year end.   
 

This report provides Cabinet with an update in relation to the Member’s 
Discretionary Grants scheme, guidance issued to members, internal audit 
review, recipients and plans going forward.    

 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That Members note the content of the report.  
 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

3. As set out in the summary. 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

4. Not applicable. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Julie Gallagher  

Head of Democratic Services  
Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk  

________________________________________________________________ 

Background 

5. In October 2017 Cabinet agreed a new approach to community grants as part 
of the implementation of the Borough’s Neighbourhood Engagement 

Framework. The Neighbourhood Grant Investment Framework allocated a 
three-year programme of funding which covered Elected Member 
Discretionary Budgets, this ended in September 2020.  

  
An annual allocation (£1000) is made to each Elected Member, this must be 

used to directly ben
[...]
a crossings.  

 

GMCA 38/22  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED /- 

 

Page 87



20 
 

That, under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on business on the grounds that this 

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as set out in the relevant paragraphs of 

Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

GMCA 39/22 A BED EVERY NIGHT 2022-2025 PROGRAMME 

 

Clerk’s Note: This item was considered in support of the report considered in Part A of the 

agenda (Minute GMCA 32/22 above refers) 

 

RESOLVED /- 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

Signed by the Chair:  

 

Page 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 22/03/2022 Cabinet

	6 The Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit Recovery and Special Educational Needs and/or Disability (SEND) Transformation - Programme Safety Valve
	7 Bury Market and Flexihall - Acquisitions to facilitate delivery of Levelling up project - Part A
	8 Discretionary Grants Update Report
	Discretionary Grants Update Report - Appendix 1
	Discretionary Grants Update Report - Appendix 2
	Discretionary Grants Update Report Appendix 3
	Discretionary Grants Update Report Appendix 4

	10 Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	13 Bury Market and Flexihall - Acquisitions to facilitate delivery of Levelling up project - Part B
	Appendix 1 Bury Market Flexihall Acquisitions  plan
	Appendix 2 - Best value report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 13 April 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Gold, C Morris, T Rafiq and T Tariq 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillors N Jones and M Powell 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for  
Absence: 

 

Councillor C Cummins, Councillor A Quinn and Councillor 
A Simpson 

 

 
CA.255 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clare Cummins, Alan Quinn and Andrea 
Simpson. 

 
CA.256 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

CA.257 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no public questions.  
 

CA.258 MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no Member questions.  

 
CA.259 MINUTES  

 
It was agreed: 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 22 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CA.260 THE DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT DEFICIT RECOVERY AND SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND/OR DISABILITY (SEND) TRANSFORMATION - 

PROGRAMME SAFETY VALVE  

 
Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Skills, 

presented the report which provided an update on the deficit on the Council’s 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and the revised plan and progress on Project Safety 

Valve, including how Bury was addressing the financial challenge of eliminating the 
cumulative DSG deficit by the end of the financial year 2024/25. 
 

In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that working with the families and 
carers of young people was a key part of making improvements to the Education 



Cabinet, 13 April 2022  

 
 

 

2 

Health and Care Plan service, and feedback and proposals would be brought back to 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny along with progress on priorities.  
 

Members expressed their thanks to officers and DfE colleagues, as well as the 
network of schools and parents involved in these improvements.  

 
Decision: 

Cabinet: 

1. Noted the progress on the DSG recovery agreement between the Department 
for Education and the Council which forms the basis of the grant agreement that 

the Council has signed up to; 
2. Supported the decisions required by officers to deliver the recovery plan within 

the agreed timeframe; 

3. Noted the financial support provided by the DfE in assisting the Council to 
recover the DSG deficit and the expectation that this will lead to a balanced 

position by the end of 2024/25; 
4. Noted that the settlement reached with the DfE will bring significant additional 

government funding into Bury to remove a large proportion of the DSG 

overspend; 
5. Noted that the settlement gives the Council funding to improve services, 

including services for children and families with SEND; better services here in 

Bury will replace more expensive services out of borough; and 
6. Agreed that no decisions for change affecting individual children and families 

will be made without them. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 

Cabinet is asked to consider the recommendations in order to demonstrate ongoing 
support to Project Safety Valve and SEND Transformation based on the key 

considerations as set out in the report.  
 
Other options considered and rejected: 

This report details the extensive progress made in respect to SEND Transformation 
and Dedicated Schools Grant deficit recovery where the recommendations included 

for consideration by Cabinet form part of the overall delivery requirements in 
accordance with the formal agreement between the Council and the DfE. There are no 
alternative options to be considered at this stage. Further recommendations will be 

brought to Cabinet in due course and in line with the continuing priorities of this 
programme. 

 
CA.261 BURY MARKET AND FLEXIHALL - ACQUISITIONS TO FACILITATE DELIVERY 

OF LEVELLING UP PROJECT - PART A  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth, 

presented the report which sought permission for the purchase of two properties as 
part of the Bury Market and Flexihall project. It was noted that the full financial detail 
was set out in the Part B report.  

 
Decision: 

Cabinet: 
1. Approved the acquisition of properties 4 Princess Parade and 47 Market Street 

in accordance with the terms set out in Part B of this report; and 



 Cabinet, 13 April 2022 
 
 

 
3 

2. Delegated the finalised terms of the agreements to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Finance, S151 Officer and Monitoring 

Officer. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 

To facilitate delivery of the Bury Market and Flexihall project in accordance with the 
Levelling Up bid submission and subsequent notification of a successful bid. 

 
Other options considered and rejected: 

An alternative option is to not purchase the property, this option was rejected as the 

land holding is required in order to continue with the Flexihall development. 
 

The Council can seek to use compulsory purchase powers as an acquiring authority 
the Council is able to use compulsory purchase powers and acquire land without the 
consent of the landowner. The process however is not swift and could take in the 

region of 18-24 months to be concluded. The requirements of the levelling up bid 
stated that all funds would need to be defrayed by quarter 1 2025. This option has 

been rejected as the Council would not therefore have sufficient time to acquire the 
properties within the project delivery timeline. 
 

CA.262 DISCRETIONARY GRANTS UPDATE REPORT  

 

Councillor Tahir Rafiq, the Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, presented 
the report which provided an update in relation to the Member’s Discretionary Grants 
scheme, guidance issued to members, internal audit review, recipients, and plans 

going forward. Members commended the range of groups that benefitted from these 
grants, and thanked officers for their reminders and suggestion of the Mayor’s charity 

for small amounts remaining at the end of the year.  
 
Decision: 

Cabinet noted the content of the report. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 

An internal audit review of the Elected Members Discretionary Grants scheme was 
undertaken in 2021, the review contained four recommendations, including that a 

report be provided to the Council’s Cabinet on Elected Member expenditure at year 
end. 

 
Other options considered and rejected: 

Not applicable.  

 
CA.263 CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
Geoff Little, Chief Executive of Bury Council, provided an update on the progress of 
the Children’s Services Improvement Programme. Members noted that since the last 

meeting of Cabinet Jeanette Richards had been appointed as the permanent 
Executive Director for Children and Young People, a position she was filling on a fixed 

term basis previously. This would bring certainty and stability to the leadership of 
Children’s Services, which was important in recruiting and retaining staff, and give 
confidence in the Council’s capacity to improve. Regarding capacity, it was noted that 

recruitment was underway for the Assistant Director of Social Work.  



Cabinet, 13 April 2022  

 
 

 

4 

 
The final version of the Improvement Plan had been submitted to the Department for 
Education (DfE) by the deadline of 31 March. Prior to submission there was 

widespread involvement in the drafting from young people (via the Children in Care 
Council), frontline staff, Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, and the 

Children’s Improvement Board. It was also subject to peer challenge by other NW 
Local Authorities. Feedback from the DfE was now awaited. A communication process 
was now being prepared for April and May to explain and embed understanding of the 

Improvement Plan with staff and partners.  
 

The DfE advisor (who was also the Independent Chair of the Improvement Board), 
Linda Clegg, had submitted her first progress report. The next milestone would be an 
in-depth review to be submitted in May. Ms Clegg also provided feedback to the Board 

at their meeting in March, along with an update from the Executive Director, and the 
Board discussed priorities on the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub, quality assurance, a 

new approach to performance management meetings, and improvements to the data 
dashboard used to track progress (though this was a work in progress).  
 

Work had started on the review of the Bury Integrated Safeguarding Partnership by an 
external expert and a peer review had been conducted of the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Team, the actions of which were being taken forward. Issues raised by 

frontline staff were being addressed and Bury was reaching out to other Local 
Authorities for their support in making improvements, including Hertfordshire and 

Essex County Councils. The focus of the next Improvement Board meeting will be the 
recruitment and retention of staff, which remained the highest priority.  
 

In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that more detail on the work with 
other Local Authorities would be brought to the Improvement Board, Children and 

Young People Scrutiny Committee, and to Cabinet if required. Apprenticeships would 
be part of the discussion regarding recruitment and retention of staff, including 
ensuring vacancies and incentives were in place to enable Bury-trained social workers 

to stay working for the borough. The Leader advised that this was being supported by 
wider GM work looking at reducing competition between Councils and encouraging 

cooperation, which would benefit councils, social workers and the young people and 
families involved. It was also noted that social work caseloads were reducing but work 
was ongoing to reduce these further. Finally, Councillor Tariq advised that work with 

schools around children’s social care was progressing through existing primary and 
secondary networks to secure sustainable and long-term relationships for the future.  

 
Decision: 

Cabinet noted the update. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

This update was provided in response to a resolution of Council at the meeting held on 
19 January 2022. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 

N/A 

 
 
 



 Cabinet, 13 April 2022 
 
 

 
5 

CA.264 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
It was agreed: 
 

That the minutes of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority meeting held on 11 
February 2022 be noted. 

 
CA.265 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Decision: 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), 

Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against the item. 
 

CA.266 BURY MARKET AND FLEXIHALL - ACQUISITIONS TO FACILITATE DELIVERY 
OF LEVELLING UP PROJECT - PART B  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth, 
presented the report which set out the full financial details.  

 
Decision: 

Cabinet: 
1. Approved the acquisition of properties 4 Princess Parade and 47 Market Street 

in accordance with the terms set out in Part B of this report; and 

2. Delegated the finalised terms of the agreements to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Finance, S151 Officer and Monitoring 

Officer. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 

As set out for the Part A report. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 

As set out for the Part A report. 
 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.04 pm and ended at 6.39 pm) 

 
 
 


